In addition, a letter signed by Agache requested that Mayor Cardoso 
de Miranda provide a range of data and documents to support the preparation of 
the plan. An accompanying memorandum indicated that the local administration 
initially rejected the proposal for two reasons: (i) the proposed cost of 965:000$000 
(nine hundred and sixty-five contos de réis, a historical Brazilian currency) exceeded 
the municipality’s available budget; and (ii) approving this amount, which was 
above the legal threshold for exemption from public bidding, would have required 
the initiation of a public tender.